For fiscal year 2022, the City implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 87, Leases.
GASB Statement No. 87 enhances the relevance and consistency of information of the government’s leasing activities. It
establishes requirements for lease accounting based on the principle that leases are financings of the right to use an
underlying asset. A lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right to use lease asset, and a lessor
is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources. These changes were incorporated in the
City’s 2022 financial statements and had no effect on the beginning net position of the City.

Note 11: Prior Period Adjustment

For the year end December 31, 2022, a prior period adjustment was needed to correctly state accumulated depreciation
amounts and to write off a FEMA receivable. As a result of the adjustment of beginning balances, the following schedule
reconciles the previously reported December 31, 2021 balances to the January 1, 2022 financial statement balances:

Net Position/

Fund Balance Net Position/

December 31, 2021 Fund Balance

as Previously Prior Period January 1, 2022

Reported Adjustment as Restated

Governmental Activities 41,959,148$   29,985$   (1) 41,989,133$

Business-type Activities 28,288,622   (166,312)   (1) 28,122,310

Water Utility 12,145,583   34,499   (1) 12,180,082

Sewer Utility 11,032,691   (232,124)   (1) 10,800,567

Storm Water Utility 3,861,095   31,313   (1) 3,892,408

General 5,407,589   (255,036)   (2) 5,152,553

(1) To correctly state accumulated depreciation amounts.

(2) To write off a FEMA receivable.

Opinion Unit

96

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF NORTH MANKATO
NORTH MANKATO, MINNESOTA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2022

97

City of North Mankato, Minnesota
Required Supplementary Information

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Schedule of Employer’s Share of PERA Net Pension Liability - General Employees Fund

State's

Proportionate

City's Share of

Proportionate the Net Pension

Share of Liability City's

Fiscal the Net Pension Associated with Covered

Year Liability the City Total Payroll

Ending (a) (b) (a+b) (c)

06/30/22 0.0393   % 3,112,573$   91,134$   3,203,707$   2,943,087$   105.8   % 76.7   %

06/30/21 0.0382   1,631,311   49,733   1,681,044   2,748,448   59.4   87.0

06/30/20 0.0376   2,254,292   69,587   2,323,879   2,680,937   84.1   79.0

06/30/19 0.0357   1,973,773   61,331   2,035,104   2,525,330   78.2   80.2

06/30/18 0.0358   1,986,037   65,191   2,051,228   2,405,037   82.6   79.5

06/30/17 0.0365   2,330,136   29,282   2,359,418   2,350,028   99.2   75.9

06/30/16 0.0372   3,020,455   39,358   3,059,813   2,305,660   131.0   68.9

06/30/15 0.0408   2,114,468   -   2,114,468   2,356,493   89.7   78.2

Liability as a Plan Fiduciary

City's

Proportionate

Share of the

Net Pension

City's Percentage of Net Position

Proportion of Covered as a Percentage

the Net Pension Payroll of the Total

Liability (a/c) Pension Liability

Note: Schedule is intended to show 10-year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available.

Schedule of Employer’s PERA contributions - General Employees Fund

Contributions in

Relation to the

Statutorily Statutorily Contribution City's